PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALICE FREEMAN	01/17/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CHARLES H. ANDERSON	
Street Address:	8 OLD WAKEFIELD ROAD	
City:	ROCHESTER	
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE	
Postal Code:	Il Code: 03868	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7182042

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (603)625-5650 Phone: (603)625-6464

Email: scott.rand@mclane.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Scott C. Rand
Address Line 1: 900 Elm Street
Address Line 2: P.O. Box 326

Address Line 4: Manchester, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03105-0326

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	69101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott C. Rand

Total Attachments: 2

source=5404236_1#page1.tif source=5404236_1#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027635 FRAME: 0288

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ALICE FREEMAN, a resident of Rochester, New Hampshire, having an address of 8 Old Wakefield Road (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), warrants that she is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States patent and patent applications, as identified in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, CHARLES H. ANDERSON, a resident of Rochester, New Hampshire, having an address of 8 Old Wakefield Road (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in and to said patent and applications for patent identified in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, and in and to the inventions disclosed therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest throughout the United States and its territories in and to the patent and patent applications identified in Schedule A hereto and in and to the inventions disclosed therein, including the right to claim priority thereto under the International Convention, and all divisions, reissues, continuations, certificates of reexamination and extensions thereof; together with all rights of action and recovery for past infringement thereof for the full term or terms for which such patent has been granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

executed effective January 17, 2012.	alice FREEMAN
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE COUNTY OF Strong	
	y, 2012, personally appeared before me the cribed and swore to the foregoing statements

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this assignment to be

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

" MARCIA H. RODDY History Public - Now Hempelike My Commission Expires July 14, 2015

SCHEDULE A

United States Patent:

Patent No.	Issue Date	Serial No.	Filing Date	Title	Inventor
7,182,042	Feb. 27, 2007	10/928,031	Aug. 27, 2004	Support Pole	Charles H.
			-	with Pipe-	Anderson
				Hinge Slide	
				Lock	

United States Provisional Patent Application:

-	Serial No.	Filing Date	Title	Inventor
	60/498,057	Aug. 27, 2003	Bird Feeder Pole with Pipe Hinge	Charles H. Anderson
-			Slide Lock Invention	

United States Patent Application:

Serial No.	Filing Date	Title	Inventor	
11/710,326	Feb. 23, 2007	Reinforced Pipe Hinge Slide Lock	Charles H. Anderson	

5367044_1.DOC

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 027635 FRAME: 0290

RECORDED: 02/01/2012